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2ND REGULAR MEETING

DAY CHAIRMAN PP Jun Cayubit

Official email address: rotarycluboftacloban@gmail.com
Official Facebook page: Rotary Club of Tacloban

P R O G R A M M E
July 25, 2024 @ RC Tacloban Clubhouse, Tacloban City

Call to Order				        President Joey Reyna

Invocation				                          PP Mar Figueroa

Pambansang Awit					         AVP

Rotary Hymn						        AVP
 
Recitation of Object of Rotary 
           and the 4-Way Test			   Treas. Orlan Uy

Introduction of Guests and 
           Visiting Rotarians                                          Rtn. Romer Serna

Welcome Song			     Rtn. Edz Enriquez

Joke Time				               SAA Noli Beltran

Recognition Time 			     PP Boy Mayor

President’s Time			   President  Joey Reyna

Adjournment				    President Joey Reyna
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Dearest Fellow Rotarians:

I am immensely thankful for the remarkable dedication and enthusiasm you have 
shown as we commence this new Rotary year. Your active involvement has set a 
positive tone, and I am eager to see the impactful activities and projects we will 
embark on together.

As we look forward to the coming months, I want to highlight several key events and
opportunities for us to collaborate and grow.  There will be an Irresistible Vibrant Club 
Seminar in Cebu City hosted by Rotary Club of Cebu Fort San Pedro on August 17, 2024 
from 8 AM to 5 PM, with a registration fee of P2,500.00. This workshop is open to club
directors and new members, with mandatory attendance for Presidents, Secretaries, 
and AGs. On August 20, 2024, Incoming Governor Jong is inviting all Incoming Presi-
dents that will take place in Manila,focusing on preparation for his Rotary year.

Following that, on August 23, we have the Rotary Club of Leyte Gulf Induction at 7 PM 
at Rosevinel Hotel (attire: Barong Tagalog). On August 24, we will celebrate the Rotary 
Club of Tacloban 77th Charter Anniversary and Induction of Officers. Further details to 
follow. I also want to inform everybody that we already paid our Club Invoice for July 
2024.

Before concluding, I urge everyone to keep our fellow countrymen affected by the 
recent flooding in Manila, caused by Typhoon Carina, in our 
thoughts and prayers. Let us be prepared to extend any 
assistance we can offer to those in need.

Your participation in these matters is crucial, and I en-
courage everyone to take part and stay engaged. Your 
involvement will not only solidify our community but also 
amplify our efforts to make meaningful contributions.

Thank you once again and I truly value your enduring 
service above self.

Yours in Rotary service,

Jose Antonio “Joey” Reyna
President, RY 2024-2025

President’s Message
Greeting Fellow Rotarians!

I want to extend my sincere thanks to all of you for your incredibe support and 
active participation on our recent activities.

On July 18, it was heartwarming to see such a lively turnout at our 1st Regular 
Meeting. The eneryg and enthusiasm were evident, and it was wonderful to 
have so many members and guests in attendance. During the meeting, we also 
held a handover ceremony to welcome our new President, Joey Reyna. The fel-
lowship and camaraderie we shared were truly special. I hope we can maintain 
this positive energy in our regular meetings, as President Reyna aims to make 
our weekly gaterings fun and invigorating once again.

I was also deeply moved by the strong involvement of our members in the 
Bloodletting activity held on July 22 at the St. Pauls School of Professional 
Studies. This event was vital, as it contributes to saving lives and supporting our 
community ‘s health needs. Your participation made a significant impact, and 

we are grateful for your dedication to this noble cause.

As we look to the future, I encourage all of you to 
continue this level of engagement and accom-
plishments. Let’s keep this momentum going and 
strive to make each event and meeting as impact-
ful as the last.

Thank you again for your unwavering support and 
commitment.

Yours in Rotary service,

Neil M. Sia
Secretary, RY 2024-2025

Secretary’s Message
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Maternal and child health is a significant public health issue. Together, we can end preventable deaths among 
all women, children and adolescents and improve their health and well-being. Today, still too many women, 
infants and children worldwide have little or no access to essential, quality health services and education, 
clean air and water, and adequate sanitation and nutrition.

Maternal health means women’s health during pregnancy, childbirth, and postnatal. Each stage should be 
a positive experience, ensuring women and their babies reach their full potential for health and well-being. 
Although a progress occurred in the last two decades, about 287 000 women died during and following preg-
nancy and childbirth in 2020. This number is unacceptably high.

The most common direct causes of maternal injury and death are excessive blood loss, infection, high blood 
pressure, unsafe abortion, obstructed labor, and indirect causes such as anemia, malaria, and heart disease. 

Most maternal deaths are preventable with timely management by a skilled health professional working in 
a supportive environment. Ending preventable maternal death must remain at the top of the global agenda. 
At the same time, simply surviving pregnancy and childbirth can never be the marker of successful mater-
nal health care. It is critical to expand efforts reducing maternal injury and disability to promote health and 
well-being.

Every pregnancy and birth is unique. Addressing inequalities that affect health outcomes, especially sexual 
and reproductive health and rights and gender, is fundamental to ensuring all women have access to respect-
ful and high-quality maternity care.”

 About 140 million births take place every year. The proportion attended by skilled health personnel has in-
creased: from 58% in 1990 to 81% in 2019. It is mainly due to higher numbers of births at a health facility. 
Deaths from complications during pregnancy, childbirth, and postnatal have declined by 38% in the last two 
decades. However, an average reduction of just under 3% per year, this pace of progress is far too slow. It also 
hides vast inequalities within and across countries. More than half of maternal deaths occur in fragile and 
humanitarian settings. Sub-Saharan Africa and Southern Asia share the greatest burden of maternal deaths, 
86% of the global total in 2017. 

Rotary makes high-quality health care available to vulnerable mothers and children so they can live longer 
and grow stronger. We expand access to quality care, so mothers and children everywhere can have the same 
opportunities for a healthy future. An estimated 5.9 million children under five die each year due to malnutri-
tion, inadequate health care, and poor sanitation — all of which can be prevented.

Source: World Health Organization (WHO)

Jude A. Duarte

July is Maternal and Child Health Month

Rotary Information
PE / Vice President
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source:  www.rotary.org

JULY 18, 2024 @ RC TACLOBAN CLUBHOUSE

1st Regular Meeting
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JULY 19, 2024 @ ST. PAULS 
SCHOOL OF PROFESSIONAL 

STUDIES AUDITORIUM

JULY 19, 2024 @ WACK-
WACK GOLF COURSE, 
MANDALUYONG CITY

JULY 20, 2024 @ SUMMIT HOTEL, TACLOBAN CITYJULY 19, 2024 @ RITZ TOWER DE LEYTE, TACLOBAN CITY

Induction of Rotary 
Club of San Juanico

Induction of Rotary Club 
of Bagumbayan-Manila

Induction of Rotary Club of Kandaya, TaclobanInduction of Rotaract Club of Tacloban
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Birthday Celebrants
JULY 22, 2024 @ AVENUE HOTEL, TACLOBAN CITY

JULY 23, 2024 @ ONE STAR, TACLOBAN CITY

JULY 22, 2024 @ ST. 
PAULS SCHOOL OF 

PROFESSIONAL STUDIES

•	 JULY 3 - PRES. JOEY REYNA

•	 JULY 12 - RTN. DENNIS TY

•	 JULY 13 - RTN. JOJO DAGOY

•	 JULY 25 - PAG BEN GASPAY

•	 JULY 28 - DIR. JEBOI CABE

Induction of Rotary Club of Central Tacloban

Induction of Rotary Club of Central Baluarte

Bloodletting Activity & 
Area Committee Meeting
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ROSTER OF MEMBERS
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PRESIDENT’S
MESSAGE

Pres. Marco Nardo

          
First and foremost allow me to welcome our guest today, District Trainer, 
Archie F. Gamboa and Governor Twinkle C. Gamboa. Your presence today is an 
affirmation of your firm commitment to the Rotary which inspired every Rotarian 
in this part of the country.  Indeed, your never ending gesture of support  to this 
service oriented organization CREATED HOPE IN THE WORLD.  

    In behalf of the Rotary Club of Tacloban, let me express our appreciation to Gov. 
Twinkle and District Trainer Archie for taking time to visit our club and the rest of 
the clubs in the region.  Your presence, no doubt will translate to a more energized, 
forceful and determined Rotarians ready to face all challenges amidst ambiguities  
that the club will experience. 

     Everyone in the Rotary has a significant role to play in our effort to Create Hope 
in The World, but together we will connect with people and make an impact on their 
lives.  as what Rotary International elect Gordon Mclnally  said,  “ Now is the time to 
expand our culture of care- both within and in the world at large”. 

     More power to DT. Archie and Governor Twinkle Gamboa!  More power to the 
Rotary Club of Tacloban! 

MARCO NARDO
President, RY 2023-2024

4

Seeing your genuine intentions towards improving lives 
and create a better world has strengthened our club to keep  

paced  with your infectious initiatives. 
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Rotary District 3860 respects your privacy and is committed to protecting it through compliance with Rotary’s Data  Privacy Policy. Maintaining protection of the data entrusted to our care by our members is of the utmost importance to 
Rotary. Rotary will not sell, trade, or share a Rotarian’s personal data, including their name, phone numner, email, or physical address, with non-Rotary entities, nor will it send member’s mailings on behalf of other unrelated organizations. 

Thank you for complying. For more details, you may refer to https://my.rotary.org/en/privacy-policy.
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NAME N-NAME SPOUSE TRF STATUS CLASSIFICATION COMPANY NAME EMAIL ADDRESS RI NUMBER
1 Aguirre, Dominador Jr. O. Bimboy  Evelyn PHF+1 Post Graduate Education Eastern Visayas State University beejayjr2000@yahoo.com 11060223
2 Alarcon, Ericson Feliciano S. Eric Anna Rowena PHF NGO Administration Phil. Red Cross - Leyte Chapter ercison.alarcon@redcross.org.ph 11280745
3 Alcera, Hermie II F. Mau Janice PHF  Legal Services Prime Property Solutions attyalcera@gmail.com 11032796
4 Andrade, Robert C. Bobby   Caycay   Major Donor Level 3 Automotive Parts & Lubricants Distribution AKIO Mercantile & Company Inc. robert_bobby_andrade@yahoo.com 5944175
5 Andrade, Virgilio Junie C. Junie  Annie  PHF+8 Construction Tacloban Acme Hardware Co. Inc. junieuy@gmail.com 1168068
6 Beltran, Catalino B. Noli Nimfa PHF+2 Educational Consultancy Eastern Visayas State University noli_bbeltran@yahoo.com 8208220
7 Bohol, Ian Glenn N. Ian Ma. Remedios PHF Engineering & Surveying Services Cyrian Engineering & Surveying Services ianbohol06@gmail.com 11108706
8 Cabe, Felicito Jr. T. Jeboi Internet Service Provider Innovative Solution Provider jci_jeboicabe@yahoo.com 11667663
9 Cabelin, Clark O. Clark Marj PHF Commercial Banking PBCOM cocabelin@pbcom.com.ph 8580439

10 Cabrera, Rommel L. Rommel PHF Event Photographer Flash Flavour Multimedia Prod. rommelcabrera8@gmail.com 11032910
11 Calvara, Jonathan P. Jocal Rachele PHF+1 Health and Wellness Sukwan Day Spa jonathancalvara@gmail.com 10393766
12 Camenforte, Neil M. Neil Elke PHF Hotel Management Ace Francis Hotel camenforte.nm@gmail.com 10345908
13 Caminade, Joel R. Joel Cathy PHF+2 Printing Press Tres Niñas Gen. Merchant & Printing jcaminade@yahoo.com 6262756
14 Cayubit, Serafin Jr. A. Jun Haydee PHF+1 Travel & Tour Services  V8 Travel and Tours juncayubit@yahoo.com 8580442
15 Ching, Malcom James Y. Malcom Jeniffer PHF+4 Car Accessories MJ Autozone malcomching@yahoo.com 8208221
16 Chua, Peter Justin A. Peter Jessa Marie PHF+1 Construction Materials - Retail & Wholesale Tac. PNT Ventures Corp. chuap46@yahoo.com 11032822
17 Cua, Henry C. Henry Maria Teresa PHF Building Materials - Retail & Wholesale Tac. Ultrasteel Corp cuahenry@gmail.com 1745827
18 Dagoy, Jose Antonio N. Jojo Ma. Dolores PHF Fuel Trading & Logistics Ustin Marketing Phils Corp ustin_marketing@yahoo.com 11065890
19 De Jesus, Richard E. Richard Darlene PHF Pawn Broker RDJ Pawnshop rdjpwn71@yahoo.com 9538218
20 Duarte, Jude A. Jojo Ma. Nineveh PHF+1 Academe Southern Leyte State University jaguarprince17@rocketmail.com 11032893
21 Enriquez, Ediever G. Edz Medical Supplies Distribution Medcaptain Marketing/Innocare Pharma medcaptainmktg@gmail.com 11667672
22 Escalona, Joseph N. Boboy Lyrubie PHF+2 Litigation Lawyer Escalona Law Office josephnolascoescalona@yahoo.com.ph 8109915
23 Esperancilla, Edgardo M. Ed Guady PHF Science & Tech. Consultancy Dept. of Science & Technology eme_dost8@yahoo.com 1869440
24 Esperancilla, Mark O. Mark Donessa PHF Food & Beverage Provider Cafe Lucia mesperancilla@gmail.com 10393777
25 Estorninos, Millan Almar D. Millan Betsy Rose PHF Educational Engineering Eastern Visayas State University  mill_ce14@yahoo.com 10394259
26 Fabila, Kenneth B. Kent Geraldine PHF Practicing Lawyer Law Offices of Trani, Acebedo & Fabila kentfabila2020@gmail.com 11032815
27 Figueroa, Mario F. Mar Mila PHF Financial Investment mffigueroa0944@yahoo.com 270761
28 Gaspay, Virgilio P. Ben Eden PHF+1 Travel and Payment Services Red and White Rays Travel & Payment Center redandwhiterays@gmail.com 269679
29 Gicana, Edsel B. Ed PHF Banking Services Landbank-Zamora Branch 10134057
30 Go, Jimmie Mark E. Jim Malou PHF Water Refilling Station Tac. Aqua Kyla Water Refilling jimmie_go@yahoo.com 9745099
31 Go, Salvador Jun PHF Contractor Go Solid Builders Inc. salvsgo@gmail.com 11280378
32 Julio, Jose C. Joe Mylene PHF+2 Agri-Business Shakey’s josejulio9999@yahoo.com 6977123
33 Khiatani, Anup H. Anup Nikki Beverly PHF+1 Medical Supplies Distribution Avermed Pharma & Medical Supplies Trading 11032921
34 Ladera, Rhoel A. Boboy Hadassah Jave PHF Auto Servicing Ladera Artspot/HRL Ventures rhoel101@yahoo.com 10025290
35 Leung, Kevin Charles C. Kevin Margaret PHF Glass & Aluminum Supply New Glory Glass Supply newgloryglass@yahoo.com 11280503
36 Leung, Michael Joseph C. Tangkoy Catherine PHF Glass & Aluminum Supply New Glory Glass Supply tangkoytong@gmail.com 9745112
37 Lim, Hector Donald B. Hec PHF+1 Heavy Equipment Rental Services HDBL Heavy Equipment Rental & Trucking Services  redhectorlim@yahoo.com 11032881
38 Loreto, Carlo P. Carlo PHF+1 Public Servant CP Loreto & Associates baybayano@gmail.com 11032887
39 Lo, Rogelio P. Roger Lucy Major Donor Level 1 Appliance Retailing RL Appliance rlappl@yahoo.com 966038
40 Mayor, Vispero L. Boy Susan PHF Legal Consultancy Mayor Law Office attyvllmayor@yahoo.com 2524287
41 Nardo, Marco D. Marc PHF+2 Fishing Supplies Grace Trading marc_dy1108@yahoo.com 8938815
42 Nebrija, Roy T. Roy Shirley Ann PHF Wireless Communications Provider Smart/PLDT rtnebrija@smart.com.ph 11032806
43 Ng, Andrew P. Andrew Rachel PHF+8 Consumer Products Distribution River Valley Distribution, Inc. rvdi.tac@gmail.com 5179276
44 Retuerto, Benjamin A. Benjie Trixie PHF Public Health Provincial Gov’t. of Leyte benjamin_retuerto@yahoo.com 11032899
45 Reyna, Jose Antonio D. Joey Beth PHF Photography Studio One Photography jadrey78@yahoo.com 8161428
46 Senteciera, Rodemer Rod Rosalie PHF Non Life Insurance Stronghold Insurance Company Inc. rodemersenteciera@yahoo.com 11280741
47 Serna, Romer S. Romer Joyce Rosario Medical Services Nephroline Dialysis Center merotz64@yahoo.com
48 Sia, Neil M. Nheil Charito PHF Legal Practitioner Golden Ox Asia Pacific, Inc. nheilsia@yahoo.com 11060227
49 Si, Kenneth D. Ken Johanna PHF Coco Oil Milling Tolosa Oil Mill, Inc. kentsi.76@gmail.com 9723737
50 Tan, Eugene A. Eugene Judy PHF+2 Gen. Merchandise Retailer Luxury Suite/Tac. Tap Comm. eugenen3k@yahoo.com 8052697
51 Tan, Fernan Paul R. Nan Cristine PHF+1 Electric Utility Mgt. LEYECO II nanpaultan@yahoo.com.ph 11055953
52 Tordillo, Bonifacio Jr. S. Bonet Sheryl PHF+2 Alternative Health Care & Wellness RIWAY bonitords@yahoo.com 8129337
53 Ty, Dennis Dennis Lyn PHF Restaurant Operation Filchai 9745107
54 Uy, John Jefferson S. Tommy PHF+1 Electronics & Retail Services Bosjan Electronics tomymailbiz@yahoo.com 9458219
55 Uy, Orlando C. Orlan Heidi PHF+1 Mktg & Services Chapter 2 Computer orlandouy@gmail.com 5344423
56 Uy, Remy S. Remy Karla PHF Cellphone Trading Cellcom World Communication  rremy_uy168@yahoo.com 8052716
57 Uykim, Charles P. Charlie Mary Major Donor Level 1 Grains Management Cocomart Commodities, Inc. charles.uykim@gmail.com 270777
58 Uykim, Lance Marson U. Lance Grains Management Cocomart Commodities, Inc. lancemarson.uykim@gmail.com
59 Vermug, Michael Bryan B. Bryan Genevieve PHF Audio Visual Service Bryan Lights & Sounds bryanlightsandsounds@gmail.com 896605
60 Yap, Celito Francisco L. Lito Lilybelle PHF+1 Trade & Industry Consultancy Department of Trade & Industry litobelle@yahoo.com 1034342

Rotary District 3860 respects your privacy and is committed to protecting it through our compliance with Rotary's Data Privacy policy. Maintaining protection of the data entrusted to our care by our members is of the utmost 
importance to Rotary. Rotary will not sell, trade, or share a Rotarian's personal data, including their name, phone number, email, or physical address, with non-Rotary entities, nor will it send members' mailings on behalf of other 
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60 Yap, Celito Francisco L. Lito Lilybelle PHF+1 Trade & Industry Consultancy Department of Trade & Industry litobelle@yahoo.com 1034342

Rotary District 3860 respects your privacy and is committed to protecting it through our compliance with Rotary's Data Privacy policy. Maintaining protection of the data entrusted to our care by our members is of the utmost 
importance to Rotary. Rotary will not sell, trade, or share a Rotarian's personal data, including their name, phone number, email, or physical address, with non-Rotary entities, nor will it send members' mailings on behalf of other 

unrelated organizations. Thank you for complying. For more details, you may refer to https://my.rotary.org/en/privacy-policy .
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The Rotary Foundation - Active Donors
All Time Giving: US$168,378.00

100% PAUL HARRIS FELLOW CLUB

Robert & Caroline Andrade

Charles P. Uykim
Rogelio and Lucia Lo

PP Virgilio “Ben” Gaspay (July 2010)
PP Orlando C. Uy (July 2011)

PP Romulo “Muloy” San Gabriel
PDG Vicente “Toting” Solis Jr.
PP Wilfredo “Willy”  Varona

Andrew P. Ng
Malcom James Y. Ching
Joseph N. Escalona
Eugene A. Tan
Marco Nardo
Peter Justin A. Chua
Bonifacio S. Tordillo, Jr.

Edgardo M. Esperancilla
Millan Almar D. Estorninos
Pastor A. Homeres
Mario F. Figueroa
Henry Cua
Vispero L. Mayor
Mark O. Esperancilla

Rhoel A. Ladera
Remy S. Uy
Jose Antonio D. Reyna
Jamie J. Go
Kenneth D. Si		
Richard E. De Jesus
Michael Bryan B. Vermug
Dennis Y. Ty
Jimmie Mark E. Go
Michael Joseph C. Leung
Edsel B. Gicana
Clark O. Cabelin
Ryan D. Mancera
Hermie F. Alcera II
Rommel L. Cabrera
Neil M. Camenforte
Jose Antonio N. Dagoy
Kenneth B. Fabila
Roy T. Nebrija
Benjamin A. Retuerto
Mark R. Hilhorst
Fritz M. Salazar
Rodolfo A. Miralles
Johnson G. Reyes
Rodemer Senteciera
Ericson Feliciano Alarcon
Ian Glenn N. Bohol
Salvador Go, Jr.
Kevin Charles Leung
Anita R. Andrade
Aries De Paz
Felicito Cabe Jr.	
Ediever Enriquez

Virgilio C. Andrade (three rubies)
Vicente M. Solis, Jr. (three sapphires)
Joel R. Caminade (two sapphires)
Catalino B. Beltran (two sapphires)
Jose C. Julio (two sapphires)
Orlando C. Uy (one sapphire)
Anup H. Khiatani (one sapphire)
John Jefferson S. Uy (one sapphire)
Celito Francisco L. Yap (one sapphire)
Neil M. Sia
Romulo M. San Gabriel (one sapphire)
Alan P. Tanjuakio (one sapphire)
Serafin A. Cayubit, Jr. (one sapphire)
Virgilio P. Gaspay (one sapphire)
Jonathan P. Calvara (one sapphire)
Wilfredo Varona (one sapphire)
Hector Donald B. Lim (one sapphire)
Dominador O. Aguirre, Jr. (one sapphire)
Jude A. Duarte (one sapphire)
Carlo P. Loreto (one sapphire)
Fernan Paul R. Tan (one sapphire)

9,000*
7,432
5,598
4,582
4,105
5,050
3,102

1,815
1,585
1,555
1,565
1,475
1,440
1,385

1,375
1,365
1,340
1,205
1,240
1,140
1,150
1,115
1,090
1,140
1,110
1,062
1,060
1,050
1,050
1,050
1,075
1,050
1,050
1,050
1,030
1,030
1,030
1,025
1,050
1,025
1,050
1,025
1,025
1,012
1,000
525
525

9,000*
4,115
3,371
3,365
3,205
2,815
2,745
2,715
2,615
2,525
2,465
2,405
2,340
2,340
2,260
2,229
2,300
2,125
2,050
2,025
2,025

MAJOR DONOR LEVEL 3

MAJOR DONOR LEVEL 1

LIFETIME PRM SUBSCRIBERS

HONORARY MEMBERS

PAUL HARRIS SOCIETY

PAUL HARRIS FELLOWS

PAUL HARRIS FELLOWS

MULTIPLE PAUL HARRIS FELLOWS
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